Z2/

off-road driven!™

PRO COMP SUSPENSION

**TO BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH SILVERADO/TAHOE LIFT KIT**
PART # 51007B/51007BMX, 51017B/51017BMX AND 51014B/51015B

Part #51104
2007-2013

Silverado 4WD & 2WD Kit Stainless Steel
w/ 51007B/51017B Lift Kit

2014

Silverado 4WD & 2WD Kit Stainless Steel
w/ 51014B/51015B Lift Kit

Skid Plate Kit

This document contains very important information that includes warranty information and instructions
for resolving problems you may encounter. Please keep it in the vehicle as a permanent record.



http://www.carid.com/pro-comp/
http://www.carid.com/suspension-systems.html

51104B
Created
9.9.13

Introduction:

¢ This installation requires a professional mechanic!

¢ We recommend that you have access to a factory service manual for your vehicle to assist in the
disassembly and reassembly of your vehicle. It contains a wealth of detailed information.

¢ Ensure that your work space is of adequate size and the work surface is level. Place the vehicle in
Neutral. Place your floor jack under the front cross member and raise vehicle. Place jack stands
under the frame rails behind the front wheel wells and lower the frame onto the stands. Remove the
jack and place vehicle back in gear, set the emergency brake, and place blocks both in front and
behind the rear wheels.

¢ Read the instructions carefully and study the illustrations before attempting installation! You may
save yourself a lot of extra work.

¢ Check the parts and hardware against the parts list to assure that your kit is complete. Separating
parts according to the areas where they will be used and placing the hardware with the brackets
before you begin will save installation time.

Check the special equipment list and ensure the availability of these tools.
Secure and properly block vehicle prior to beginning installation.
ALWAYS wear safety glasses when using power tools or working under the vehicle!

* & o o

Use caution when cutting is required under the vehicle. The factory undercoating is flammable. Take
appropriate precautions. Have a fire extinguisher close at hand.

¢ Foot pound torque readings are listed on the Torque Specifications chart at the end of the instruc-
tions. These are to be used unless specifically directed otherwise. Apply thread retaining compound
where specified.

¢ Please note that while every effort is made to ensure that the installation of your Pro Comp lift kit is
a positive experience, variations in construction and assembly in the vehicle manufacturing process
will virtually ensure that some parts may seem difficult to install. Additionally, the current trend in
manufacturing of vehicles results in a frame that is highly flexible and may shift slightly on disassem-
bly prior to installation. The use of pry bars and tapered punches for alignment is considered normal
and usually does not indicate a faulty product. However, if you are uncertain about some aspect of
the installation process, please feel free to call our tech support department at the number listed on
the cover page. We do not recommend that you modify the Pro Comp parts in any way as this will
void any warranty expressed or implied by the Pro Comp Suspension company.

¢ Check the parts and hardware against the parts list to assure that your kit is complete.
¢ Always use new cotter pins (these items are not supplied) when replacing them.

Optional Equipment Available from your Pro Comp
Distributor!

TAHOE COIL OVER UPGRADE KIT: 51957
SILVERADO COIL OVER UPGRADE KIT: 51207

Also, Check out our outstanding selection of Pro Comp tires to compliment your new
installation!




51104B
Created

- 9.9.13
Parts List:

Part # Description Qty.  Illus. Page
90-5324 FRONT SKID PLATE 1 1 4
90-5325 LOWER SKID PLATE*: 1 1 4
90-5334 SKID PLATE SHIM: Front Skid Plate 1 1 4
90-6335 HARDWARE PACK: skid Plate 1 - -

70-0371001509 3/8” X 1 1/2” SS Button Head Bolt** 9 1 4
73-03700034 3/8” SAE Gr. 8 Flat Washer* 9 1 4
73-03700536 3/8” Lock Washer* 9 1 4

*Not Used on 2014 Models
**One Not Used

This item is designed as a decorative accessory item. It is not
intended to provide additional vehicle safety or protection.

Installation Instructions:

1. Position the vehicle on a smooth, flat,
hard surface (i.e. concrete or asphalt).

2. Block rear tires and set parking brake.

3. If necessary, remove the front OE skid
plate and retaining bolts from the
frame mounting holes as shown in IL-
LUSTRATION 1. Save OE bolts for
reinstallation.

4. Install the lower skid plate (90-5325)
to the rear crossmember using the sup-
plied 3/8” X 1 1/2” bolts and hard-
ware. Leave the bolts loose at this
time. See ILLUSTRATION 1.

5. Install the front skid plate (90-5324)
and the skid plate shim (90-5334) to
the original skid plate mounting holes

in the frame crossbar using the previ-
ously removed OE bolts. Leave the
bolts loose at this time. See ILLUS-
TRATION 1.

NOTE: It will be easiest to start
the middle bolt in the assembly first.

6. Secure the front skid plate (90-5324)

and the lower skid plate (90-5325 to

the front crossmember using the 3/8”
X 11/2” bolts. Leave the bolts loose
at this time. See ILLUSTRATION 1.

7. Align the front and lower skid plates

and torque all hardware according to
the factory manual or the torque chart
on page 5.

8. Re-check and re-torque all hardware

after 100 miles.



51104B
Created
9.9.13

ILLUSTRATION 1 ‘g
Skid Plate Install )y

Frame

Crossbar

90-5334
Skid Plate
Shim

Crossmember

90-5325
Lower Skid
Plate

OE Bolts

90-5324 / P
Front Skid %
Plate ® 4
i ‘k (8) 3/8” X
& 3 11/27
e — —— |Bolt




Revisions Page:

10.29.2011: Updated kit fitment to include 2012.

8.27.2012: updated kit fitment to include through 2013.
8.20.2013: updated kit fitment to include through 2014.
9.9.2013: Noted that 90-5325 does not fit 2014 models.

51104B
Created
9.9.13

UUse this only as a guide for hardware without a called out torque specification in the instruction manual.

Bolt Torque and ID

Grade & Grade8
(Ho. of Maks+2)

W22 1. 75 HHCS

[0 B

G = Grade (Bolt Strength)

D = Nominal Diameter (Inches)

T =Thread Count (Threads per Inch)
L= Length (Inches)

= Description (Hex Head Cap Screw)

M 12-1.25x50 HHCS

ERAICRE

P = Propetty Class (Bolt Strength)

D = Notinal Diameter (Millimeters)
T = Thread Pitch (Thread Width, mum)
L= Length (Millimeters)
¥ =Description (Hex Head Cap Screw)

Decimal System Metric System
All Torquesin Ft. Lbs. Maximums
Bolt Size Grade5 | GradeB Bolt Size Class 9.8 |Class 10 9(Class 12.9
5(16] 15 20 MB| 5 9 12
38 3 45 M| 18 23 27
7116| 45 60 M10| 32 45 50
2] 65 90 M12| 55 75 90
9[16] 95 130 M14| 85 120 145
58] 135 175 M16| 130 165 210
34| 185 280 M18| 170 240 260
LT —— — 4 T —
oW H <0 €5 UM (o)
e Ict e — o

5



